Beginning at the distance of two hundred feet (200’) southwestward from the southwest side of 
Chew Street at a property known as 723 Church Lane thence extending along Church Lane 
southwestwardly one hundred feet (100’) and extending in length or depth of that width between 
parallel lines at right angles therewith northwestwardly two hundred and twenty-six feet (226’), 
two inches (2”). 

Figure 3. The southeast elevation. Source: Keeping Society, 2025.  

6. Physical Description 
Built in 1866, the Lt. Col. T. Ellwood Zell House is a fine suburban “cottage-villa” constructed in 
a style that marries the local vernacular building stone (Wissahickon schist) to a picturesque,